HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 21-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT \$75,000 IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE ALAMEDA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMISSION AND \$75,922 FROM THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (MTC) FOR THE PATRICK AVENUE COMPLETE STREET PHASE 2 PROJECT, PROJECT 05317; AND TO APPROPRIATE UP TO \$150,922 FROM THE CITY'S MEASURE BB BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (FUND 213) FOR THE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda CTC) selected the City of Hayward's Patrick Avenue Complete Street Phase 2 Project, Project 05317, as an awardee of its COVID-19 Rapid Response Bicycle/Pedestrian Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the total project budget included in the grant application was \$150,922, with close to 50% of the budget, or up to \$75,000, reimbursable by Alameda CTC through the COVID-19 Rapid Response Grant, and the remaining \$75,922 reimbursable through the City's TDA Article 3 fund balance, which is provided by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) and administered by Alameda CTC; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission previously adopted MTC Resolution No. 875, entitled "Transportation Development Act, Article 3, Pedestrian and Bicycle Project," through which the City of Hayward was approved to receive a total of \$508,236 for the Patrick Avenue and Gading Road Complete Street Project, Project No. 05307; and

WHEREAS, the \$75,922 in TDA Article 3 funds that will be contributed to the Patrick Avenue Complete Street Phase 2 Project, Project 05317, will be provided in addition to the original \$508,236 approved amount; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept up to \$75,000 from the Alameda CTC COVID-19 Rapid Response Bicycle/Pedestrian Grant Program, and up to \$75,922 in MTC TDA Article III grant funds, for use in the Patrick Avenue Complete Street Phase two Project, Project 05317. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to appropriate a total of \$150,922 from the City's Measure BB Bicycle and Pedestrian Capital Improvement Fund (Fund 213) for use in the Patrick Avenue Improvements Phase Two Project.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 2021

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: _____

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward